UNITED NATIONS



NATIONS UNIES

POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.100.2025.TREATIES-XI.D.5 (Depositary Notification)

EUROPEAN AGREEMENT ON MAIN INLAND WATERWAYS OF INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE (AGN)

GENEVA, 19 JANUARY 1996

PROPOSAL OF AMENDMENTS TO ANNEX I

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

At its sixty-eighth session, held in Geneva from 23 to 25 October 2024, the Working Party on Inland Water Transport of the Inland Transport Committee of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE) adopted, in accordance with article 13 of the AGN Agreement, amendments to Annex I, as indicated in the report of the session (document ECE/TRANS/SC.3/223, paragraphs 46 and 47).

The Secretary-General wishes to draw attention to paragraphs 1 to 7 of article 13 of the Agreement, which read as follows:

- "1. Annexes I and II to this Agreement may be amended in accordance with the procedure laid down in this article.
- 2. At the request of a Contracting Party, any amendment proposed by it to annexes I and II to this Agreement shall be considered by the Working Party on Inland Water Transport of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe.
- 3. If the proposed amendment is adopted by the majority of the Contracting Parties present and voting, it shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to the Contracting Parties directly concerned for acceptance. For the purpose of this article, a Contracting Party shall be considered directly concerned if, in the case of inclusion of a new inland waterway or port of international importance or in the case of their respective modification, its territory is crossed by that inland waterway or if the considered port is situated on the said territory.
- 4. Any proposed amendment communicated in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3 of this article shall be deemed accepted if, within a period of six months following the date of its communication by the depositary, none of the Contracting Parties directly concerned has notified the Secretary-General of the United Nations of its objection to the proposed amendment.
- 5. Any amendment thus accepted shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the United Nations to all Contracting Parties and shall enter into force three months after the date of its communication by the depositary.

- 6. If an objection to the proposed amendment has been notified in accordance with paragraph 4 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall have no effect whatsoever.
- 7. The depositary shall be kept promptly informed by the secretariat of the Economic Commission for Europe of the Contracting Parties which are directly concerned by a proposed amendment."

The document containing the texts in English, French and Russian of the proposed amendments (ECE/TRANS/SC.3/2024/4) can be accessed on the website of the Working Party on Inland Water Transport of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe at:

https://unece.org/sites/default/files/2024-08/ECE-TRANS-SC.3-2024-04e_0.pdf (English) https://unece.org/sites/default/files/2024-08/ECE-TRANS-SC.3-2024-04f.pdf (French) https://unece.org/sites/default/files/2024-08/ECE-TRANS-SC.3-2024-04r.pdf (Russian).

25 February 2025